[No. 89, S.]

[Published March 18, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 55.

AN ACT to amend chapter 19, of chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, entitled, "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Members of council only can hold the office. SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 19, of chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, being the charter of the city of Milwaukee, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. No member of the common council shall hold any other city office, and if any member of the common council, shall, while a member, accept any other elective public office, he shall be deemed to have vacated his office as a member of the common council.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts, in conflict

with this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 16, 1887.

[No. 344, A.]

[Published March 17, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 56.

AN ACT to amend chapter 16, of the private and local laws of Wisconsin, for the year 1885, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Cedarburg," approved February 25, 1885.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

City boundaries defined SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 16, of the private and local laws of Wisconsin, for the year 1885, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of

Repeal.

Cedarburg," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. The following described territory shall be included in and constitute the limits and boundaries of the city of Cedarburg, towit: The southwest quarter of section twentysix, the east half of section twenty-seven, the east half of the northeast quarter of section thirtyfour, and that part of the northwest quarter of section thirty-five, which lies west of the main track of the Milwaukee and Northern railroad. which runs in a north and southerly direction through said quarter section. All the said pieces or parcels of land lying and being in township number ten north, of range number twenty-one east, in the county of Ozaukee and state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. Section 4, of said act is hereby Annual elecamended so as to read as follows: Section 4. The tion-when held and how annual election for city officers shall be held on conducted the first Tuesday in April in each year, at such place as the common council shall designate, and the polls shall be kept open from nine o'clock in the forenoon till five o'clock in the afternoon, with the proviso: That'an adjournment may be had for one hour between the hours of twelve o'clock M. and one o'clock P. M., upon due notice thereof given at the opening of the polls. Ten days' previous notice of such election shall be given, signed by the clerk, stating the time and place of holding the same, and of the officers to be elected, which notice shall be posted in three public places in said city, and published in a newspaper in said city to be selected by the clerk.

Section 3. Section 5, of said act is hereby Elective on amended by inserting after the word, "clerk," title where it first occurs, the words, "a street commissioner," so that said section will read as follows: Section 5. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, a treasurer, one assessor, a clerk, a street commissioner, a city marshal, one constable, three justices of the peace and five aldermen. The treasurer, assessor, marshal, clerk, justices of the peace and constable shall be qualified voters and residents of the city of Cedarburg, and the mayor and aldermen shall be qualified voters and freeholders in the city of Cedarburg. officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of said city, shall be appointed by the

common council. All elective officers, except justices of the peace, unless otherwise provided, hold their offices for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified; provided, however, that the common council shall have power, for cause, to expel any of its own members except the mayor, and to remove from office any officer or agent under the city government, due notice in writing being first given to the officer complained of. The justices of the peace shall hold their offices for two years and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Penalty for fillure to deliver over to successor in office. Section 4. Section 23, of said act is hereby amended by striking out the word, "ten" where it first occurs and inserting in place thereof the word, "six," so that said section will read as follows: Section 23. If any person, having been an officer in said city, shall not, within six days after notification and request, deliver up to his successor in office all property, books, papers and effects, belonging to said city pertaining to the office, he shall forfeit and pay to the use of the city one hundred dollars, besides all damages caused by his neglect or refusal to deliver over the same; and such successor may recover possession of such books, papers and effects in the manner prescribed by law in this state.

Street commissioner—duties.

Section 5. Section 29, of said act, is hereby amended by striking out the word, "appointment," where it first occurs and insert in place thereof the word, "election," and by striking out the words, "in separate items, in the order of their first, second and third necessity, and so on to the end of his recommendations; under item number one for the first necessity, item number two for the second necessity, and so on to the end," so that said section will read as follows: Section 29. It shall be the duty of the street commissioner, within ten days after his election and qualification, to inspect all the streets in the city, and all sidewalks, crosswalks, ditches, gutters, sewers, culverts, bridges, and all things appertaining to the streets, and report in writing to the common council, recommending, in his opinion, what is necessary and ought to be done thereto, and the city clerk shall lay said report before the common council for information, and the common council may order said street commissioner to put in repair any street or sidewalk if in its opinion it is a matter of necessity.

SECTION 6. Section 34, of said act is hereby Regarding 11amended by adding after subdivision 35, of said const for all section, the following as subdivisions 36, 37 and things. 38: 36. To license the keeping of dogs within the limits of said city and to authorize the destruction of the same in a summary manner when kept contrary to the ordinance. 37. To apply and expend a sum equal to one-half of the amount received for licenses in any one year for any purpose which in their opinion is most beneficial to the city, and such sum or sums of money may be expended and appropriated in aiding the building or repairing of bridges and streets outside of the city limits in the town of Cedarburg. leading into said city. 38. To cause an accurate survey and platting of all the real estate of said city to be made; and such survey and plat when so made, shall be prima facie evidence of the boundaries of all lots, pieces or parcels of land, and of the streets and alleys in said city after being filed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of Ozaukee county, with a certificate attached to the same, signed by the mayor and city clerk, with the seal of said city, that such survey has been made in accordance with the law and ordinance of the said city of Cedarburg.

Section 7. Section 57, of said act is hereby compensation amended by inserting after the word, "assessor," for board of equalization. where it first occurs, the words, "and any two of the aldermen to be designated and appointed by the mayor," and after the words, "clerk thereof," by inserting the following: "The members of said board shall receive such compensation as the common council may allow, and not less than three nor more than five dollars per day while in session," so that the said section will read as fol-Section 57. The mayor, clerk, treasurer and assessor and any two of the aldermen to be designated and appointed by the mayor, shall constitute the city board of equalization, and shall meet on the first day of July in each year, at nine o'clock in the forenoon, and shall proceed in all respects as town boards are by law required to proceed, as far as the same are applicable, revising, correcting and equalizing the assessment roll of the city; the

mayor shall be president of the board, and the city clerk, clerk thereof. The members of said board shall receive such compensation as the common council may allow, and not less than three nor more than five dollars per day while in session. When the assessment roll shall have been completed, revised and corrected, it shall be filed with the clerk, and all changes of the assessment roll by the board of equalization shall be recorded by the clerk. Thereupon the common council shall, by resolution, levy such sum or sums of money as may be sufficient for the several purposes for which taxes are herein authorized to be levied: but not exceeding the authorized percentage, specifying the purposes for which the same are levied. All taxes and assessments, general or special, levied under this act, shall be and remain a lien upon the lands and tenements upon which they may be assessed, and on all personal property of any person or body politic assessed for personal tax, from the delivery of the warrant for collection thereof until paid.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1887.

[No. 132, A.]

[Published March 21, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 57.

AN ACT to revise, codify and amend the charter of the city of Seymour, approved March fifth, 1879, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

## CHAPTER I.

Corporate powers enacted. SECTION 1. All that district of country in the county of Outagamie hereinafter described, shall be a city, by the name of the city of Seymour, and the people now inhabiting and those who shall hereafter inhabit said district, shall be a